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INTRODUCTION



This book deals with the period of Greek history and civilization extending between the external wars of the early fifth century
   BC, against Persia and Carthage, and the accession of Alexander the Great in 336.


Never in the history of the world has there been such a multiplication of varied talents and achievements within so limited
   a period. Much of what happened, however, is not easy to assess. The surviving ancient literary sources, although they add
   up to an impressive quantity, are often incomplete or even fragmentary, and can be prejudiced to an extent which other evidence,
   notably from inscriptions and coins, archaeological finds and works of art, proves not wholly able to correct. Modern interpretations
   have been innumerable and frequently excellent, and it may seem presumptuous to add yet another. But at this juncture in our
   own affairs, when the world’s instabilities make it so important to examine our origins – and when current educational systems
   are not making it very easy to do so – there seems to be room for one more endeavour.


The old mistake of concentrating too much on political and military affairs must be avoided (although it would be equally
   mistaken to neglect them). There remains, then, the problem of how a book of this kind ought to be organized and arranged.
   It would be possible to aim at a straightforward chronological survey, or, alternatively, to tackle one topic or theme after
   another. Neither of those courses, however, suits the peculiar character of the epoch. Another possible arrangement would
   have been geographical – to consider each of the principal areas and city-states of the Greek world in turn, as I tried to
   do in The Rise of the Greeks.* That seemed appropriate in dealing with a period during which the Greek world was assuming its regional configuration. But
   now that we have reached the next period, when that configuration has been established, it appears best to interpret this
   new age by accepting that its outstanding deeds and thoughts were produced not by communities but by individuals.


Of course, it was within the framework of their communities that they worked, and, indeed, it was the existence and circumambience
   and tradition of those communities that made their work practicable. But it was they, as individual persons, who did what
   was done and wrote what was written. I have listed nearly forty of these men, and grouped my narrative round them.


The list could have been extended to an almost indefinite length, but I have tried to single out those whose contribution
   seems enormous. This is, perhaps, a somewhat unfashionable way of proceeding, in an age which believes that the ancient writers
   concentrated too much, not only on politics and military affairs as was suggested above, but also on individual personages
   at the expense of general, underlying impersonal movements. And indeed it may well be true that the Greek and Roman authors
   went too far in that direction, out of their desire to point a moral or tell a picturesque story. They were right, however,
   in principle, and the proof is that if you subtracted the achievements of these almost forty persons there would not be a
   great deal of the classical world left. More on this subject will be said in the Epilogue.


I shall also try, from time to time, to correct a few impressions that I believe to be misleading. I mentioned the blatant
   biases which are detectable in the ancient literary sources. In particular, these sources are overwhelmingly Athenian and
   concerned with Athens, to such a degree that they often hardly mention people belonging to other city-states except when their
   lives and doings happen to impinge on Athenian affairs. This may seem justified, to some extent, in that a remarkably large
   number of the greatest personages of the time were Athenian or worked in Athens. But it is misleading because men who came
   from other parts of the Greek world deserve and demand a larger proportion of our attention than they habitually receive.
   This applies especially to citizens of, and from, city-states outside, and often far outside, the Greek mainland. That mainland,
   it is true, was the origin and originator of classical Greece. Yet it comprised only a small part of that Greek world, despite
   much propaganda, antique and modern, to the contrary. For patriotic reasons, too, conscious or unconscious, the ancient authorities
   obscured the recurrent domination of Persia over Greek affairs.


Our roots, it has been constantly and correctly declared, are to be found, to a large degree, among these classical Greeks
   and the discovery of earlier, near-eastern strands in our heritage, during the course of the past century, has not caused
   this indebtedness to look any less significant. To a marked extent, what we are doing and thinking today was anticipated by
   those Greeks. But the story of fifth-and fourth-century Greece has to be heard in its own right as a phenomenon of its own
   time, infinitely worthwhile as such, without any updating.


The present book forms the middle part of a three-volume attempt to summarize the history of Greece, taking its place, chronologically,
   between The Rise of the Greeks and From Alexander to Cleopatra, which discussed the archaic and Hellenistic periods respectively: the periods preceding and following the classical’ epoch
   (in so far as one may use these vague but convenient labels) which is my subject here. If I have succeeded in conveying even
   one hint of what was the most wonderful civilization in the world’s history, I shall be content.


As to the inadequacy of such an attempt, nobody is better able to appreciate this than myself. It is indeed a reason for humility
   that every generalization I have ventured to offer has been the subject of five hundred books. My debts to modern authorities
   are so extensive that I cannot enumerate them here, although some slight impression of their dimensions can be obtained from
   the bibliography at the end of the book. I am also grateful to Miss Candida Brazil and Miss Alison Kemp, of Messrs Weidenfeld
   and Nicolson, for their extremely effective editorial assistance, and to Miss Maria Ellis, Dr Martin Henig and Mr Peter James.
   The staff of the Joint Library of the Hellenic and Roman Societies have also provided very useful assistance. And my wife
   has, as always, helped me greatly


Michael Grant

1988

   





PART I


Wars Against External Enemies



LIST OF EVENTS



	499–494
	Ionian Revolt against the Persians; 495 battle of Lade




	
c.494

	Spartans defeat Argives at Sepeia




	493
	Miltiades returns to Athens from Thracian Chersonese




	493/492
	Themistocles archon at Athens




	490
	Battle of Marathon won by Miltiades




	500–480
	Temple of Aphaea at Aegina




	490/488
	Suicide of King Cleomenes I of Sparta





	489
	Miltiades’ expedition to Paros and death




	488
	Theron becomes dictator of Acragas (d.472)




	487
	Reform at Athens gives greater power to generals (strategoi)





	486
	Xerxes I becomes King of Persia (d.465/4)




	485
	Gelon becomes dictator of Syracuse (d.478)




	
c.483/482

	Themistocles uses Laurium silver to build up Athenian navy




	481
	'Panhellenic’ Congresses at Corinth




	480s
	Archaeanactid rulers in Cimmerian Bosphorus (Panticapaeum; Chapter 27)




	480
	Invasion of Greece by Xerxes I. Battles of Thermopylae (Leonidas I), Artemisium and Salamis (Themistocles)




	480
	Invasion of Sicily by the Carthaginians. Battle of Himera (Gelon and Theron)




	479
	Battles of Plataea (Pausanias) and Mycale




	479–478
	Persians lose Sestus, Byzantium and the Thracian Bosphorus




	
c.477(or 472/470)

	Pausanias expelled from Byzantium by Cimon




	
c.474

	
Hiero I of Syracuse defeats the Etruscans off Cumae





	
c.472 (?)

	Themistocles ostracized




	
c.469/466

	Pausanias starved to death




	
c.469/468

	(?) Battle of River Eurymedon against the Persians (Chapter 5)




	
c.462

	Death of Themistocles










CHAPTER 1

MILTIADES: VICTOR AT MARATHON



The Persian empire – the greatest empire the world had ever known – was founded by King Cyrus II the Great (559–529 BC). It extended as far as Pakistan to the east and as far, in the other direction, as westernmost Asia. The empire came close
   to Greece when its founder overwhelmed Croesus, King of Lydia in western Asia Minor, and annexed his state (546), thus assuming
   suzerainty over the Greek cities on the western seaboard of the mainland and adjoining islands, in regions which had hitherto
   been dependent on the Lydian rulers.


One of the two Persian dominions, or satrapies, which henceforward influenced the Greeks was based on Sardis, the former Lydian
   capital. The other was ruled from Dascylium in Lesser Phrygia, beside the Propontis.* It was Darius I (521–486) who, after suppressing revolts in his eastern territories, reorganized the empire into a series
   of these satrapies, each of which, under a prince or great noble, enjoyed a substantial degree of internal autonomy, while
   remaining more or less obedient to the central authority. Darius developed trade, consolidated the imperial frontiers and
   sought to enlarge them by crossing over to Europe (c.513–512). His expedition did not make effective progress against the Scythians of the east European hinterland, north of
   the Danube, but the annexation of Thrace was a major success.


It was also an event which brought the Persians into close contact with Athens. The Athenians had for some time been intent
   on dominating the strategic waters leading into the Black Sea, because they needed the grain that came from that region. This
   meant that the passages of the Hellespont, Propontis and Thracian Bosphorus had to be under Athenian control. With these aims
   in mind Miltiades the elder, a member of the noble Athenian family of the Philaids, had set up an Athenian colony in the Thracian
   Chersonese which adjoined the northern (European) shore of the Hellespont (c.547). Although his father was a political opponent of the Athenian dictator Pisistratus, it was probably with Pisistratus’ support that he established himself in the Chersonese, where he fortified his position by building
   a wall across the isthmus.


He was succeeded by his nephew Stesagoras, after whose death his brother Miltiades the younger was sent out from Athens to
   succeed him – by Pisistratus’ son and successor Hippias (? c.524 or 518/516) – in the hope that, on arrival, he would shore up the position of Hippias’ half-brother Hegesistratus, who
   ruled over neighbouring Sigeum. Encouraging Athenians to come and settle in the area, this younger Miltiades put down Thracian
   unrest in the Chersonese by imprisoning the local chiefs, but married Hegesipyle, daughter of the Thracian (Sapaean) king
   Olorus.


When Darius arrived in Europe on his expedition of c.513–512, Miltiades commanded a contingent in his army. As the King, however, was preparing to return from Scythia across
   the Danube, Miltiades (so he later claimed) advised his fellow Greeks to destroy the river bridge, so as to cut off the Persian
   army’s withdrawal.1 Since, however, Darius left him undisturbed, Miltiades’ story may have been a subsequent invention, found convenient at a
   time when the Persians had become the enemies of Athens and he needed to explain away his earlier allegiance to their rule.


Moreover, it could be said in Miltiades’ favour that, after Darius’ departure, he detached the islands of Lemnos and Imbros
   from Persian rule and handed them over to Athens (c.500, or a little later). And then again, when in 499 the Greek cities of Ionia (western Asia Minor) revolted from the Persians,
   he supported their cause, surviving a brief exile caused by a Scythian invasion (496/495) and reinstating himself with Thracian
   help. Not long after the Ionian revolt collapsed (494), however, he fled to Athens, where he was impeached for ‘tyranny’ (dictatorship)
   – a charge brought forward by his political enemies, now that the Pisistratid ‘tyrant’ house, which had established the two
   Miltiadeses in the Chersonese, had been replaced at Athens by a government of more democratic inclinations (guided by Cleisthenes).
   In spite of opposition, Miltiades became a powerful politician at Athens – taking the lead in anti-Persian initiatives.


For Persia now presented an immediate threat to Greece. When Darius had first invaded Europe in c.513–512 it is uncertain whether, and to what degree, he wanted to extend his hold over the Greek city-states. Those on the
   Asian side of the Aegean were already under his control, and so, to a large extent, were the cities on the Thracian and Macedonian
   coasts, and he and his advisers must have considered whether it would not be logical to occupy mainland Greece as well.


At all events, the question arose in a more acute form when the Greek cities of Ionia revolted against him, since Athens and Eretria (in Euboea) came to their assistance – and helped to
   sack the capital of Persia’s satrapy in western Asia Minor, Sardis (498). Their contingents withdrew soon afterwards, but
   from that time onwards Darius decided to take vengeance on Athens and Eretria. Once again, we cannot tell whether at this
   stage his plans were limited to those cities only, or possessed a wider scope. But if they both succumbed, it was inevitable
   that he would seek to extend his conquests to other parts of Greece as well.


In c.492 Darius’ able young nephew and son-in-law Mardonius calmed down the defeated Ionian cities on the Asian mainland by dismissing
   some of their puppet dictators – previously set up by the Persians – and allowing democratic forms of government. Then, in
   spite of a shipwreck and a wound, he completed the reduction of Thrace; and the kingdom of Macedonia, too, became Persia’s
   subject ally. This achieved, the Persian generals Datis (a Mede) and Artaphernes (son of the satrap of Sardis) launched, by
   sea, their punitive expedition against Athens and Eretria accompanied by the fugitive Athenian ex-dictator Hippias, who expected
   that a Persian victory would restore him to power.


After the surrender of the Cycladic islands, Eretria fell to the Persians by treachery, following a six-day siege. A few days
   later the Persians sailed on, and landed their force of heavy-armed infantry, cavalry and archers, amounting to 15, 000–20,
   000 men, in the Bay of Marathon, forty-one miles north of Athens. The Bay possessed a sheltered beach, and was one of the
   few places in the region which provided good watering facilities, as well as autumn pasture for horses; and Hippias hoped
   to find supporters in this part of Attica.


Technically speaking, the Athenian commander-in-chief was a civil official, the polemarch Callimachus – the war archon, one
   of the nine elected archons who were the titular heads of the Athenian state. But in practice the command was jointly vested
   in the ten generals (strategoi), each elected from his tribe. One of them was Miltiades the younger, familiar with the Persian army after Darius’ Thraco-Scythian
   campaign, and credited (as he had made sure) with an anti-Persian record; tradition was right in allotting him the leading
   role in what followed.


He and his colleagues decided not to await a Persian attack upon Athens, but to march north to Marathon instead. This was
   a crucial decision and a perilous one, since the Persians might try to hold the Athenian army at Marathon and meanwhile sail
   round and assault Athens itself – which the departure of its army would leave dangerously unprotected. But what weighed with
   the Athenians was the need to prevent the enemy from securing a base in eastern Attica to which traitors might be attracted.


So they sent out a force of about 10, 000 hoplites (heavy-armed infantry). A party of about 600 men from Plataea, on the borders
   of Attica and Boeotia, joined them, but no one came from the principal land state of Sparta, which could not – the Athenian
   runner Pheidippides reported – dispatch troops for several days, until a religious festival was over. The pretext was perhaps
   authentic, but the delay may also have reflected sharp Spartan differences of opinion about Persia.


The Greek force occupied foothills facing the Persian position and blocking the routes to Athens. The deliberations of its
   generals are clouded by anecdote. At all events, however, despite the strength of their position, and despite arguments in
   favour of waiting for the Spartan army, the Athenians finally decided to take the offensive; either because the Persian cavalry
   were away (we know that they were away, but we do not know why), or because they feared that the Persians would re-embark
   and make for Athens, or once again for fear of treachery within their own ranks if they delayed any longer. Miltiades, proposing
   to attack, believed that the superiority of his weapons, and his greater familiarity with local conditions, would counterbalance
   his numerical inferiority.


Planning for the battle that lay ahead, he thinned his centre so as to make his line equal in length to the enemy’s and reinforced
   both his wings. Then, at dawn on 9 September (?), his men charged for a mile across the plain, ‘at the double’, Herodotus
   says,2 but presumably only breaking into a run when in range of the enemy arrows. The Persian centre penetrated its Greek counterpart,
   but the Greek wings threw back their opponents and wheeled inwards onto the Persian centre, putting it to flight. The defeated
   Persian soldiers streamed towards the sea, and their fleet moved inshore and took them aboard. They had lost 6, 400 dead,
   as against 192 Athenian casualties, including the polemarch Callimachus on the right wing. The Spartans arrived after the
   battle, and gazed upon the scene.


After re-embarking, the Persians sailed round Sunium and made for Phaleron Bay, in the hope of assaulting Athens before its
   army came back. Herodotus reports a story that, soon after they had started their voyage, a fifth column in the city flashed
   them a signal with a shield telling them to come on. This is possible, although if so it remains uncertain who the traitorous
   signallers were (the great but often uncooperative family of the Alcmaeonids was blamed, perhaps unfairly). In any case, however,
   the victorious Athenian force, marching rapidly homewards it must have taken them about eight hours got there first. So the Persians sailed back to Asia, and for the time being the peril was over.


Miltiades and his Athenian force had won one of the most famous victories of all time. They had demonstrated to the world
   that the great state of Persia was not invincible, that the Greek heavy-armed infantryman was more than a match for any soldier
   in the Persian empire – and that Athens, whose middle-class citizenry provided these hoplites, was the heroic victor, and
   a power for the future. True, the Persians had not been repelled for ever. But they had been shown that Greece could not be
   invaded by sea, when no secure base for disembarkation was available; and other Greek cities had been encouraged to resist
   them. A painting of the battle, probably by Micon, was set up in the Painted Portico (Stoa Poikile) of Athens.


Miltiades was a man of courage and determination. But he came to the usual unhappy end which awaited successful Greek individuals
   Commissioned by his city to regain control over the Aegean, he sailed off in early spring of 489 (or possibly in the previous
   autumn) to capture the island of Paros, a task which he failed to achieve, damaging himself severely as he tried to jump over
   a fence. On his return, the Alcmaeonids arranged his impeachment for having deceived the people’, and after being brought
   to court on a stretcher he was fined a large sum. Before he could hand it over, however, he died of his injury. The fine was
   then paid by his son Cimon (Chapter 5) – who later rehabilitated his memory; and he was included in the group of heroes sculpted
   by Phidias for the Athenian Treasury at Delphi (c.465).


   




CHAPTER 2

THEMISTOCLES: VICTOR AT SALAMIS



Themistocles (c.528-c.459 (?)) was, on his father Neocles’ side, a member of an old, respectable and fairly prosperous but unpolitical Athenian
   family, the Lycamidae – who still lived outside Athens, near Sunium. His mother, however, was said to have been of humble
   and non-Greek origin, probably Carian (Chapter 28). In a period when family statuses and alliances were potent political factors,
   this dubious pedigree deprived him of support among the governing class. Indeed he would not even have been an Athenian citizen
   at all had it not been for the constitutional and social reforms of Cleisthenes at the end of the sixth century.


Making a determined move away from old-fashioned oligarchical institutions, Cleisthenes had supplemented, and in effect replaced,
   the antique tribal system founded on brotherhoods and clans by ten national tribes that were no longer based on family and
   property. He had also created a Council (Boule) of Five Hundred which, largely superseding the political authority of the
   conservative, aristocratic Areopagus, formed the nucleus, together with the Assembly (Ecclesia), of the democracy which was
   gradually emerging. Cleisthenes also carried out a franchise reform encouraging resident aliens or metics (an important commercial
   class, Appendix III) to become citizens, and cancelling an earlier removal from the citizen roll of those ‘not of pure descent’.
   It was this measure that enabled Themistocles to fulfil his role in political life.


He made his way quickly. The most important of the nine annually elected archons who presided over the Athenian state was
   the archon eponymos) and (despite modern doubts) Themistocles was elected to this office as early as 493/492, at the age of thirty-five or less.
   During his archonship he may well have begun the development of the Piraeus – the safest and largest harbour on the Greek
   mainland – in place of the inadequate roadstead of Phaleron. His intention was partly, it would seem, to safeguard Athens
   against the neighbouring island city-state of Aegina, which was hostile. But he also intended, farsightedly, to create a means of resisting the Persians, whom Aegina might help (though Herodotus’ informants, hostile to Themistocles, preferred
   to discount this patriotic anti-Persian motive).3 However this may be, Themistocles precociously understood the potential importance of Athens’ navy and sea-power, markedly
   breaking with the old principle of just defending one’s own territory. But the return of the younger Miltiades from exile,
   and the subsequent battle of Marathon (Chapter 1), distracted attention from this aspect, and postponed all Themistocles’
   naval plans, since the victory was won on land by the hoplite infantry.


Themistocles served at Marathon, as one of the generals for the year. Nevertheless, the trophy of Miltiades, who had such
   different ideas from his own, ‘kept him awake at night’.4 But in 489 came Miltiades’ downfall and death. The sequel was savage rivalry among Athenian politicians. In particular, there
   was frequent resort to ostracism. This practice seems to have been another of the innovations of Cleisthenes, although it
   was not utilized until the 480s – after Marathon had taught the danger of treachery from within, and the need for good leadership.
   Ostracism was a method of getting rid of a politician who had become unpopular, by sending him into exile. Every citizen could
   inscribe the name of the Athenian whose banishment he favoured on a piece of pottery (potsherd, ostrakon), and then, provided that the number of ostraka totalled 6, 000, the man whose name figured most frequently in this ballot was sent away. He had to leave within ten days,
   and stay in exile for ten years.


Nearly 1, 500 ostraka have been found. Most are of the 480s BC; and no less than 542 of them carry the name of Themistocles. This indicates that he was at risk every year: there was a concerted
   attempt to get rid of him. But it failed, for it was others who were ostracized instead. They included, in successive years
   from 487 onwards, a member of the deposed family of the former dictators Pisistratus and Hippias, an Alcmaeonid, another Pisistratid,
   and an Alcmaeonid supporter: all were believed, no doubt, to be potential supporters of Persian invasion and favourable to
   the restoration of the dictator Hippias. The further decision, probably in 483/482, to ostracize another statesman, Aristides,
   is significant; because he had supported Miltiades’ plans at Marathon, whereas Themistocles favoured a naval policy instead
   – and was therefore in a position, now that times and attitudes had changed, to secure his opponent’s elimination.


Themistocles was able to achieve this success owing to a great stroke of luck. For just at this time rich new veins of silver
   ore were found on Attic territory, at Laurium, where the mines of that metal were Athens’ largest industrial asset. As was
   customary in Greek city-states – to which prescient economic planning was alien – a proposal was made that this surplus revenue should be distributed among the citizen body. But Themistocles, remarkably enough, persuaded the Assembly
   to use the money to multiply the size of the navy instead, despite the loss of profits to individuals which this would entail,
   not to speak of the heavy strain on skilled Athenian personnel needed to man the ships. Aristides, who still thought of Marathon
   and would have preferred to build up the land forces instead, sought to censure the policy and that is why he was ostracized.
   And so the navy, which had consisted of 70 triremes before, possessed the unprecedented number of 200 ships by 480 BC.

The transformation came just in time. For the Persians had no intention of letting Marathon go unavenged. Their counterstroke
   was delayed by the death of Darius I and by rebellions in Egypt (486) and Babylonia (482), but Darius’ son Xerxes I (486–465)
   moved into action as soon as he could, planning a co-ordinated invasion by land and sea – possibly with as many as 1, 000
   ships and 100, 000 soldiers, or even more. Thus the most formidable force yet seen in Mediterranean waters crossed the Hellespont,
   bridged for the purpose, in late spring 480.


The idea that ‘Medism’, support for Persia (or failure to fight against it), was a disgrace had hardly taken root among the
   Greek city-states many of which saw the Persian empire as unoppressive and open to intercourse. Or, at any rate, the imperatives
   of fear or necessity prevailed in their minds: so that Xerxes was able to win the favour or neutrality of Thessaly and most
   of central Greece (including the Delphic oracle), as well as Argos, which hated the Spartans.


Sparta and Athens, on the other hand, took a decisive step in 481 by murdering Persian envoys who had arrived in their cities.
   And it was the Spartans, by far the greatest land-power in Greece, who on this occasion led the common defence against Persia,
   by summoning the earliest of what were later called ‘Panhellenic’ congresses at the Isthmus of Corinth (autumn 481). The Congress
   was attended by representatives of thirty-one city-states which had the will to resist.


Although thirteen of these states were in the Peloponnese, so that the new union was something like an enlargement of the
   existing Peloponnesian (Spartan) League, they also included Athens; and it was Themistocles (occupying one of the city’s generalships,
   an office recently strengthened still further at the expense of the archonship) who designed the plan of campaign. Indeed
   he seems to have been granted supreme command over the Athenian forces, something very rare at Athens, although the overall
   inter-allied command, both on land and sea, remained in Spartan hands, a decision which encouraged a unitary, coherent strategy.
   Nevertheless, the inter-city preparations, which included such decisions, displayed the usual Greek mixture of clever suggestions and opportunistic squabbles.


The initial Greek intention was to hold the narrow valley of Tempe between Macedonia and Thessaly, and a force of 10, 000
   men, commanded by the Spartan Euaenetus (with Themistocles under him) was sent north for this purpose. But the project was
   rapidly abandoned, when it became clear that the Persians could force their way through the mountains elsewhere – and, besides,
   as we saw, the Thessalians (especially the Aleuad rulers of Larissa) could not be trusted, and must therefore be left to their
   own devices, though it was a pity to lose their horses and grain.


The Greeks now had to form another plan instead; and they decided to concentrate their forces on the east coast, stationing
   their army and fleet (which the Persians would not dare to bypass) at the interdependent positions of Thermopylae and Artemisium
   (northern Euboea) respectively. At Thermopylae – a narrow pass which extended for five miles between the cliffs of Callidromus
   (Mount Oeta) and the sea – 6, 000 hoplites were posted under the Spartan King Leonidas I; and off Artemisium in northern Euboea,
   271 triremes were commanded by his compatriot Eurybiades, advised and guided by Themistocles, whose Athenian contingent was
   far the largest.


The Persian fleet, advancing down the perilous Thessalian coast, suffered heavy damage from gales. But after three days of
   fighting, costly to both sides, it became clear to the Greeks that, although they had inflicted serious losses, they would
   soon have to withdraw into narrower waters. Meanwhile Leonidas I at Thermopylae, after repelling attacks for two days, had
   his mountain flank (unsuccessfully protected by 1, 000 not very courageous Phocians) turned by a Persian force guided by a
   Greek collaborator, Ephialtes of Anticyra in Malis. And so Leonidas, after dismissing most of his force, fought with his own
   men to the death, falling in defeat but creating a saga of Spartan heroism; and he had at least delayed the Persians for a
   week, thus saving the Greek fleet at Artemisium. But when the final disastrous news of Thermopylae came to that fleet, it
   retired southwards, hastily and after dark, through the Euripus strait between Boeotia and Euboea.


Bowing to the agonizing necessity, most of the Athenians evacuated their city, which Xerxes took and burned. The fugitive
   wives and children left for Troezen, Aegina and Salamis, and the Athenian government transferred itself to Salamis. It did
   not matter, declared Themistocles, because they had their ships, and Athena was showing them their way to the sea.5

The Spartans now wanted to fall back to the Gulf of Argos and fortify the Isthmus of Corinth. But Themistocles reportedly by threatening to sail off to south Italy if he was not listened to advised
   the allies strongly against this. As long as the Persian fleet remained undefeated, he pointed out, any Greek land fortification
   could be turned, and the allied navy should instead put into the narrow strait of Salamis. Legend encrusts what happened next.
   But it was said (perhaps accurately, though not everyone agrees) that Xerxes, knowing that the end of the campaigning season
   was at hand without any conclusive success having been gained, and that provisioning would thereafter present him with a problem,
   was persuaded by a deceitful message from Themistocles that the disunited Greeks were about to get away. To forestall such
   a move, Themistocles urged him, the Persians must attack immediately.


And this they did, in a congested area which suited their vessels worse than those of the Greeks, which although slower and
   that did not matter in those narrow waters were heavier and more stoutly constructed for ramming than their own; and the result
   was a total Persian defeat, under the eye of King Xerxes himself. The Greeks were said to have destroyed or captured two hundred
   enemy ships, for the loss of forty on their own side. As for what remained of Persia’s fleet, it was still superior in numbers,
   but its morale had been heavily dented and it had lost command of the sea, so that it could no longer supply food to Xerxes’
   large army. He therefore returned with most of his troops to Sardis, capital of his satrapy of western Asia Minor where a
   renewed Ionian insurrection was now feared.


Salamis had been the turning point of the war, and one of the most famous victories of all time; as Thucydides declared, it
   ‘most obviously saved our cause’.6 Athens, with 180 or 200 out of the total of 334 allied ships, had done more than all the rest of Greece together to win the
   battle; and as Themistocles himself was not slow to point out (with support from the poet Simonides),7 the victory was unmistakably his. After it had been won, he received honours, even at Sparta, that had never been seen before.


But then things began to go wrong for him, as they had also gone wrong for Miltiades, the acclaimed victor at Marathon ten
   years earlier. Some of Themistocles’ principal rivals had been recalled from exile during a general amnesty before this second
   Persian invasion, and in 479, under their guidance, popular feeling swung against him: because he wanted to carry the naval
   war to the Hellespont. This appeared too rash to the Athenians who in any case did not like overweeningly successful citizens.
   And so, possessing too few clients to provide a firm basis of support, Themistocles lost his generalship to his political
   opponents.


Nevertheless, he still remained powerful enough, during the ensuing winter, to assert a novel view that he had formed, to the effect that the real enemy was now not Persia but Sparta – which
   seemed to him too conservative and jealous to he compatible with the Athenian expansion he wanted. In pursuance of this new
   conviction, he deliberately outwitted the Spartans when they tried to prevent his rebuilding of the walls of Athens and the
   Piraeus (479/478) – which they suspected was directed against themselves.


However, prevailing opinion at Athens was pro-Spartan – or at least did not want war, or the threat of war, against Persia
   and Sparta at one and the same time. In c.472/471 (?), therefore, Themistocles was ostracized. He went to live at Argos. Resenting this recourse to their enemy, and
   reciprocating his hostility, the Spartans charged him with involvement in the alleged treason of their own King Pausanias
   (Chapter 3). Under their influence, Themistocles’ enemies at Athens secured his conviction for pro-Persian activity, or ‘Medism’
   (c.468): though whether he was guilty of secret communication with Persia, then or earlier, remains impenetrably obscure.


After an adventurous, circuitous flight, he escaped into Asia Minor (467/466?). Athens condemned him to death in his absence.
   But he approached the new Persian King Artaxerxes I (465–424), who welcomed him and gave him the princedom of Magnesia on
   the Maeander and other towns, which he held until he died (c.462?). He had taken traitorous refuge with their old enemy, Athenians said. Yet his own country, rightly or wrongly, had
   rejected him.


The handicap of his suspect origins meant that Herodotus’ informants magnified his faults. Yet the stories telling of his
   sharp practice, vanity and crafty acquisitiveness are probably not without substance; great war-leaders are rarely very pleasant.
   However, his oratory, a talent which appealed to the Greeks, could be superbly persuasive, and Thucydides, who does not usually
   indulge in character sketches, emphasized his powers of intelligent analysis and anticipatory foresight.8 And indeed these qualities emerge from the course of events: the Salamis campaign, in particular, displayed his decisiveness
   and genius for rapid improvization. Here was a man whose outstanding qualities foreshadowed future Greek trends towards individualism.


Salamis also secured the political future of the unpropertied Athenian oarsmen who had so largely contributed to the victory,
   in contrast to the middle-class hoplites who had won at Marathon. Yet it would not be right to credit or debit Themistocles
   with any conscious urge towards democracy, because what he was concerned with was winning the Persian war.


After the war, however, he had performed a political somersault, becoming one of the first Athenians to turn against Sparta
   instead of against Persia. Hereby he anticipated Athenian policies of the future. But whether they were wise policies is a different
   matter. For they ensured the disunity and eventual disintegration of Greece. It could be argued, however, on his side, that
   Persia was so powerful that to adopt a permanent anti-Persian policy was equally or even more self-destructive.


However, these were questions for the future. For even after Salamis there were still Persian invaders in Greece. When Xerxes
   retreated after the battle, and took most of his army back to Asia, he did not take it all. That would have meant too severe
   a loss of face; and in any case his hopes of success in Greece were not extinguished. So he left a picked force in friendly
   Thessaly under Mardonius to try again in the following year.


   




CHAPTER 3

PAUSANIAS: VICTOR AT PLATAEA



During the period preceding the Persian Wars Sparta had been incomparably the most important land power in Greece, incorporating
   numerous cities in what has been known in modern times as the ‘Peloponnesian League’ but was usually described by ancient
   Greeks as ‘the Lacedaemonians (Spartans) and their allies’.


In this permanent alliance, the Spartans held the military command during wartime, and convened and presided over the inter-city
   Assembly comprising representatives of the allied states. It was only after the majority of this Assembly had ratified a proposal
   to go to war that the Spartans could demand the support of its entire membership. Nevertheless, they were predominant in the
   League, which remained unparalleled elsewhere on the Greek mainland.


The unique Spartan constitution, with its stability protected by a favourable agricultural economy, attracted interest, often
   combined with fascination, among Greeks from other regions. It included a rigorous system of checks and balances between two
   jointly ruling kings (of the Agiad and Eurypontid houses); five powerful administrative, annually elected, officials named
   ephors; a Council of Elders (gerousia) consisting of twenty-eight members over sixty years of age drawn from a limited range of noble families; and an Assembly
   (apella) to which all the citizens (known as Spartiates) belonged.


Through their membership of the Assembly every Spartiate participated in the government. But other large groups of the population,
   although not slaves, were excluded from the central government altogether. These included perioikoi, ‘dwellers around’, particularly in Laconia, who served in the Spartan army and paid taxes; and many helots, in Laconia and
   conquered Messenia, who stood ‘between the free men and the slaves’ and were ‘owned by the state’.9 They have been loosely described as serfs, bound to the soil, which they cultivated for their Spartan masters (Appendix IV).


The history of Sparta centred round the perpetual need to repress these helots and keep them in order, a need recalled by
   recurrent rebellions and threats of rebellion. As a result, Spartan society gradually lost its more liberal archaic character, in which
   literary and artistic interests had been prominent, and transformed itself into a ruthlessly austere regime (agoge) of military training and obedience clamped upon every Spartan from the age of seven onwards: a regime which produced an army
   not only capable of repressing the helots but recognized by other Greek city-states as unequalled anywhere else throughout
   the Aegean world.


The rigorous equality among Spartan citizens, however, upon which this system depended, was not enough to prevent the emergence
   of a few remarkable individuals. True, Lycurgus, the traditional founder of the Spartan system, may have been a fictitious
   product of legend, standing for a conglomeration of primitive tribal customs surviving from early times. But the ephor Chilon
   can be recognized as a historical figure (556/555), ‘the first to yoke the ephors alongside the kings’,10 and probably the prime mover in the development of the Peloponnesian League. And then the Agiad King Cleomenes I (c.519–490) played a large, if controversial, part in Greek affairs, expelling the dictator Hippias from Athens in 510 (Sparta
   was proud of its actions against ‘tyrants’) but failing to establish a pro-Spartan regime there (owing to obsruction from
   his fellow monarch Demaratus). However, Cleomenes and his army crushed Sparta’s age-long rival Argos at Sepeia (c.494).


Cleomenes also, rather belatedly, showed his appreciation of the Persian danger by attempting to penalize Aegina for ‘Medism’
   (c.491?); but this intention, too, was frustrated by Demaratus. Various other internal disputes followed, involving Cleomenes’
   temporary flight from Sparta, and when he returned he stabbed himself to death (490/488), in circumstances that pointed to
   his virtual murder by the Spartan government. He had been resented by his half-brothers as an intruder, and his fellow Spartans
   could no tolerate his personal power. It was even harder for a Spartan than for an Athenian to be allowed to excel.


In 490 the Spartan army, for whatever reason, had arrived too late for the battle of Marathon. But in the next Persian invasion
   of 480 (after announcing a firm stand by joining the Athenians in slaying Persian envoys) their organization of the Hellenic
   League, and their military predominance, had earned them the command over all participating Greek states by land and sea;
   and Cleomenes’ brother and successor Leonidas I gained everlasting fame by his self-immolation at Thermopylae (Chapter 2).
   Thermopylae was followed by the sea battle of Salamis, and when after his defeat there Xerxes returned to Asia Minor, he left
   some 30, 000 to 40, 000 men in Thessaly under his son-in-law Mardonius, son of his principal helper Gobryas.


During the months that followed Mardonius, employing King Alexander I of Macedonia as his intermediary, made determined attempts to win the Athenians away from the Spartan alliance – because
   he needed their fleet. But the endeavour, although accompanied by a mixture of theats and alluring inducements, did not prove
   successful, and a renewal of the war in spring 479 became inevitable.


Mardonius marched south, ravaged Attica and, finding Athens abandoned, inaugurated its second Persian occupation in ten months,
   accompanied by thorough devastation. However, the Athenians, although their city was now held as Mardonius’ hostage, persisted
   in their rejection of his advances. This showed determination, since they were disconcerted because no Spartan force had responded
   to their appeals and moved north. But finally (after secret preparations) a Spartan army started out, and proceeded as far
   as the Isthmus of Corinth. Its commander was Pausanias, son of Cleombrotus of the Agiad royal house, a man in his early or
   mid thirties who was regent for his uncle Lconidas’ young son, Pleistarchus (480–459). Pausanias’ army consisted of 5, 000
   Spartiates, 5, 000 perioikoi and (according to Herodotus) 35, 000 helots – the largest Spartan force ever to be sent outside the Peloponnese.


Learning of this move, and realizing that he would not convince the Athenians, Mardonius retired from Attica into Boeotia.
   Since the best force in his army was his cavalry, perhaps 10, 000 strong and superior to anything that his enemies could put
   into the field, he hoped to persuade the Greek army – which had moved forward from the isthmus – to give battle in the plain
   between the River Asopus and Plataea which favoured cavalry movement. The Greeks, to avoid this, encamped on low hills three
   miles east of Plataea. Their force had now been strengthened by 8, 000 Athenians and 5, 000 Corinthians, and raised to a total
   of 110, 000 men from twenty-four cities.


The course of the subsequent campaign, culminating in August, contains many obscurities, further clouded by Herodotus. At
   first, however, the two armies apparently remained facing each other on either side of the Asopus, for between twelve and
   twenty-one days. Then, however, after the Persian cavalry had ridden round and blocked springs needed by the Greek troops
   for their drinking water, Pausanias decided to move to still higher ground during the night. This perilous withdrawal (resisted
   for too long, it was said, by one pig-headed Spartan commander) caused disarray, and at dawn the Greek army was still widely
   spread out.


So Mardonius changed his plan. Hitherto he had deliberately delayed, in the hope of exploiting Greek dissensions – and of
   fighting an eventual battle in the plain. But now, instead, he immediately passed to the attack, with his main force, focusing his assault on 11, 500 Spartan and Tegean hoplites who constituted the Greek
   right wing. Pausanias’ army, however, counterattacked by charging downhill at the double. The charge was a complete success;
   and Mardonius himself, riding his white horse, was killed. The Athenians, on the left wing, extricated themselves from an
   enemy force of Boeotian collaborators, and joined up with Pausanias, who pursued the Persians to a stockade they had built,
   north of the Asopus, in case just such an emergency should arise. But this fort fell, and the Persian army was annihilated,
   except for a contingent under Mardonius’ second-in-command Artabazus, which (perhaps through disloyalty, because the two generals
   were rivals) had never been engaged in the battle. Artabazus succeeded in leading these survivors back home, through Thessaly
   and Thrace.


Pausanias’ success, in this greatest land battle the Greeks had ever fought, was described by Herodotus as ‘the finest victory
   in all history known to me’.11 The tribute is all the more notable in the light of the abundant anti-Spartan propaganda the historian must have heard at
   Athens (Chapter 13). Pausanias’ troops at Plataea, in which Spartans predominated, had saved Greece as surely as the Athenians
   had saved it at Marathon and Salamis: and, indeed, even more conclusively, since henceforward the Persians never invaded mainland
   Greece again.


Pausanias’ personal contribution, too, was inestimable. Young though he was, he had held squabbling and insubordinate contingents
   from many cities together for weeks; he had warded off continual cavalry menaces, lethally threatening his food and water
   supplies; and his counter-charge, although undertaken in untidy and chaotic conditions, had justified his confidence in the
   training and fighting capacity of the rock-like Spartan infantry. After the battle, he put Thebes’ Medizing leaders to death;
   whether he had consulted his own government before doing so is uncertain. But otherwise the Hellenic League, under Sparta’s
   guidance, showed little enthusiasm for seeking out Persian collaborators in northern Greece – and Artabazus was not pursued.


While the Greek army had been at Plataea preparing for the battle, the Greek fleet, under the command of the Eurypontid Spartan
   King Leotychidas II, was urged by Samian envoys to move from Delos, where it was now stationed, in order to liberate Ionia, which was ready to
   revolt. So Leotychidas, with 250 triremes, sailed to Samos, only to find that the Persians, suspicious of Ionian intentions
   and lacking confidence in their own fighting fitness after Salamis, had retired to the promontory of Mycale on the mainland
   opposite, enclosing their beached ships, and the troops that had joined them, within a palisade. Leotychidas, however, launched
   an assault on this stronghold, which succumbed to him after many of the Ionians in the Persian army, notably the Milesians, had changed sides.


Their defection foreshadowed a general uprising of the Asian and island Greeks against Persia. Greek tradition, which enjoyed
   synchronizations, liked to suppose that Plataea and Mycale had been fought on the same day. In fact, Mycale was slightly the
   later of the two; yet the engagements deserved to be bracketed, since, between them, they ended the Persian Wars of 480–479.
   What Mycale had done was to show the Greeks passing, for the first time, from the defensive to the offensive – and the new
   potentialities of sea power were made clear.


As for Pausanias, his exceptional success, like those of his earlier Spartan compatriot Cleomenes I and of the Athenians Miltiades and Themistocles, brought him to a sticky end, accelerated, in his case, by the swollen-headedness
   to which successful Spartans abroad, rendered naive by their blinkered training, were particularly liable.


At first, all went well: in 478, as commander-in-chief of an allied Greek fleet, he captured Byzantium, in order to command
   the crossing between Europe and Asia. But his dictatorial arrogance – reflected in a grandiose thank-offering dedication at
   Delphi (later erased by the Spartans), and displayed by the adoption of Persian clothes and the employment of an Asian bodyguard
   from Thrace – provoked his Greek allies and fomented suspicions of treachery. Recalled to Sparta for trial, he avoided conviction
   on this major charge (though not on minor ones), and returned to Byzantium (c.477), on his own initiative, it was said, though Spartan official connivance (to be disowned in the event of failure) can
   be supposed.


This was the time when Sparta’s Aegean allies were going over to Athens, and Pausanias was dislodged from Byzantium by the
   Athenian Cimon (c.477/475 or 472/470, Chapter 5). Moving to Colonae in the Troad (north-west Asia Minor), where the Spartans suspected him
   of renewing negotiations with Persia, he was again recalled home for trial (c.470?). Once more he was acquitted. However, the discovery or fabrication of a letter written by him to Artabazus, now the
   Persian satrap of Dascylium, together with an alleged overheard conversation between Pausanias and a messenger – accorded
   credence, and every possible emphasis, by his Athenian enemies – led to his fatal incrimination. To avoid arrest by the ephors,
   he sought sanctuary in Sparta’s temple of Athena of the Brazen House, but was walled in and left to starve, though removed
   in time to die on unconsecrated ground (c.469/466).


Spartans at the time must have been divided about the rights and wrongs of the matter. He had his supporters. Disgraceful
   though his autocratic behaviour no doubt seemed, it is impossible to tell whether the charges of Medism – in which he allegedly shared complicity with Themistocles – were justified or merely a pretext. In
   any case, Pausanias’ fellow Spartans were sore because they had lost the leadership of Hellas to Athens – and they derived
   satisfaction from making him a scapegoat.


The ephors, when they set out to ruin Pausanias, were not merely acting out of traditional hostility to the royal houses,
   but believed that he was planning a coup against them, and in the end, if not earlier, they may have been right. Above all,
   his political enemies became sure that he was inciting the helots to revolt, promising them freedom and citizenship. Indeed,
   some believed that he had already made such assurances to the helot contingents under his command before the battle of Plataea,
   but had been, at the time, unable to honour his promises.


About these accusations it is impossible to be certain, although they cannot be rejected out of hand, since, to protect himself,
   and to realize his dreams of an imperial Sparta, he had to find a weapon against his own compatriots – and needed the help
   of the helots. Be that as it may, in Sparta, at any time, conspiracy with the helots was the most alarming and lethal suspicion
 that could possibly arise (Appendix IV), and once it became directed against Pausanias there was no saving him. It was of no avail that, along with Themistocles,
   named as his co-plotter, he was ‘the most famous man of his time in Hellas’12 and the architect of an outstandingly glorious victory over a foreign foe: as subsequent honours to his tomb tardily recognized.


But all the victories over the Persians had been glorious. They had filled the Greeks with immeasurable confidence about their
   own potentialities and their future. They had also confirmed, in Greek minds, a powerful conviction of the difference and
   distinction between Greeks and ‘barbarians’ (foreigners) – and an assurance that the former, free men and members of free
   communities, were superior to the latter – slaves of despots – and constituted their national enemies, and could defeat them.
   The Greeks had been given an identity, or the means of recognizing what it was.


Yet these new invigorating conceptions, often hailed as the beginning of European history, did not result, as might have seemed
   logical, in any strengthening of the Panhellenic political union which had been, partially, realized during the emergency.
   On the contrary, so strong were the centrifugal tendencies that many independent Greek city-states, and especially Athens
   and Sparta, preferred to derive their own, parochial propaganda messages from the Persian Wars each allocating all the credit
   to itself and continued to do everything possible to flourish and expand at the expense of other poleis. This was to give the Persians the opportunity to intervene once more, decisively, before the end of the century, and again in the century that
   followed – without the need for any further military invasions (Chapters 24, 29).


   




CHAPTER 4

GELON AND HIERO I : VICTORS AT HIMERA AND CUMAE



Modern Greece is only one of the heirs of ancient Greece. There was also not only a Greece of the near east and a Greece in
   southern Russia, but a Greece of the west – southern Italy and Sicily. This, like those two others, tends to be underestimated,
   partly because the works of its own historians, unlike those of the great historians working on the mainland, did not survive.


The expansion of the Greeks into Italy and Sicily, undertaken from the early eighth century onwards, had been their most adventurous
   and far-reaching series of enterprises. Within a brief space of time there were colonies in Campania and beside the Gulf of
   Taras, and in eastern Sicily too.


The Phoenicians as well as the Greeks colonized Sicily, but a suggestion that the Phoenicians arrived first cannot be confirmed.
   At all events their settlements, eventually, were concentrated in the western part of the island, while the Greeks came in
   relatively large numbers to its eastern areas. For those territories resemble the coastal regions of the Aegean, while offering,
   however, more abundant and cultivable lowlands which were, above all, what the Greek colonists wanted, although the ratio
   between agricultural and commercial desiderata varied from place to place. At first, relations between the two immigrant peoples,
   Greeks and Phoenicians, were not necessarily unfriendly, though they deteriorated in the course of the sixth century.


Seven hundred and thirty-three BC was the traditional date of the foundation of Syracuse on the eastern Sicilian coast (one year later, it was said, than the
   earliest Greek colony on the island, at Naxos, farther to the north). The colonists at Syracuse were Corinthians, though Corinth’s
   desire to retain control over the new city was resisted. The initial site of the settlement was on the offshore island of
   Ortygia, joined to the mainland by a causeway; the protection provided by the island created two excellent ports, one of which,
   the Great Harbour, was the most spacious in all eastern Sicily. But already before 700, with the assistance of unlimited building stone from a nearby limestone plateau, the habitation centre had spread to new quarters on
   the Sicilian mainland itself. Two miles to the south-west stood a temple of Olympian Zeus, just beyond the River Anapus, of
   which the plain produced an abundant cereal crop. This enriched the aristocratic ruling class of the city, who were known
   as the gamoroi, ‘those who divide the land’, and formed an Assembly six hundred strong.


This oligarchic government gained control of a broad surrounding territory, expelling or subjugating its native Sicel population.
   Yet at Syracuse itself the gamoroi were continually involved in tensions with later waves of Greek settlers and others of under-privileged status – notably
   the kyllyrioi, serf-like helots – who lived discontentedly in the hills, so that already, by the beginning of the fifth century, the city’s
   achievements had to be measured against a background of savage and almost perpetual internal strife.


Moreover, for a time Syracuse was eclipsed by Gela on the south coast, where Hippocrates (c.498) became the richest and most powerful among a crop of island dictators. In c.492 he heavily defeated the Syracusans and, although prevented by Corinthian mediators from occupying the city itself, superseded
   Syracuse as suzerain of the region’s Sicel inhabitants.


But in c.491/490 the Sicels killed him in a battle, whereupon his cavalry commander Gelon, disregarding his role as guardian of the
   dead man’s sons, seized the dictatorship for himself, becoming the founder of the Deinomenid dynasty, named after his father
   Deinomenes, member of a family of hereditary priests.


In 485 Gelon fulfilled Hippocrates’ aims by seizing control of Syracuse – in response to an appeal from the gamoroi (threatened by internal discontents), who did not, however, find their own authority restored after all, since Gelon himself
   moved into Syracuse (leaving his brother Hiero to take charge of Gela). Under Gelon Syracuse became the biggest, richest,
   most formidable and most cultured Greek centre of the age. The Sicilian towns of Megara Hyblaea and Camarina suffered destruction
   at his hands, and many of their citizens, together with a large part of Gela’s own population, were transferred to Syracuse.
   Complex marriage links were formed with Theron, dictator of the city of Acragas on the south coast, and powerful Syracusan
   armed forces were built up by the recruitment of mercenaries and the construction of an imposing fleet in the city’s fine
   harbours.


Early in his reign Gelon had become involved in warfare with Carthage, the Phoenician colony in northern Africa which was
   now a major mercantile power and had taken over the control, or leadership, of Phoenicia’s settlements in western Sicily. His position
   strengthened by what he was able to present as this foreign threat, Gelon had intended to invade north Africa, but the assistance
   from the Spartans which he hoped for failed to arrive, and the plan had to be abandoned.


When, however, Greece, in its turn, was threatened by Persian invasion under Xerxes I, the Hellenic alliance appealed to him
   for help (481). But it refused to pay the prices he demanded, which were, first, the supreme command, and then, when that
   was not granted, the interallied command at sea. But by this time, in any case, it had become clear to Gelon that Sicily itself
   was menaced by a major Carthaginian invasion. Why the Carthaginians chose this particular time to embark on such a large-scale
   aggressive policy has been debated. But they had probably come to feel that their essential metal supplies from Spain were
   threatened by the Greek cities on the island. And a measure of collusion between the more or less simultaneous invasions launched
   by Carthage (a Phoenician foundation) and the Persians (whose fleet so largely consisted of Phoenician ships and men), seems
   likely enough.


At all events, when the Carthaginians received appeals from one of the island’s dictators, Terillus, who had been expelled
   from the north-coast city of Himera by Theron of Acragas, and from Terillus’ son-in-law Anaxilas of Rhegium, with whom he
   had taken refuge, they responded by sending a fleet of 200 warships and numerous transports under Hamilcar (I). The 30, 000
   (?) soldiers these vessels carried, including mercenaries from Phoenician and Carthaginian settlements throughout the central
   and western Mediterranean, formed the strongest expedition that had ever invaded Sicily; and Gelon and Theron united to repel
   its assault. Hamilcar marched from his base at Panormus in order to besiege Himera. He hoped to join forces with Anaxilas,
   but, before he could achieve this, Gelon attacked him with 50, 000 infantry and 5, 000 cavalry. This cavalry squadron, a speciality
   of Syracuse’s horse-breeding aristocracy and much superior to its enemy counterpart (diminished by shipwreck during the crossing
   from Africa), penetrated Hamilcar’s stockade by masquerading as a force from one of his local allies (Selinus), and set fire
   to his ships. Hamilcar was killed, and Gelon’s infantry forced the Carthaginian troops back into a strongpoint, where lack
   of water compelled them to surrender. Their entire army was captured or killed, and Carthage, in addition to losing a vast
   booty, bought an end to hostilities by paying a substantial indemnity; they presented Gelon’s wife Demarate with a golden
   crown for her good offices in arranging the peace.


Although the Phoenician-Carthaginian settlements in western Sicily survived (and trading between them and the Greeks was resumed),
   seven decades were to pass before the Carthaginians ventured to invade Sicily again. The decisive battle of Himera won Gelon
   enormous fame, and he dedicated a golden tripod and statue of Victory to Apollo at Delphi. A statue of Zeus was also set up
   at Olympia, and temples were built at Syracuse, Acragas and Himera to celebrate the triumph. The rescued city of Himera was
   placed under Theron’s son Thrasydaeus; Selinus and Rhegium made peace with the victorious leaders; and Hiero, pursuing the
   Sicilian dictators’ propensity for political weddings, married the daughter of Anaxilas.


Gelon had now become the most powerful man in the Greek world and, indeed, in Europe. But in 478 he died: despite all the
   anti-tyrant propaganda of later epochs, his reign was looked back upon as a period of prosperity and happiness.


After his death Hiero I moved from Gela to become dictator of Syracuse in his place, overcoming the counterclaims of his brother
   Polyzalus – who possessed close links with Theron, so that relations between Hiero and Theron were now damaged, at least for
   a time. Hiero concerned himself with Greek interests on the Italian mainland. There, after various interventions, he came
   into open conflict with the Etruscans. These constituted the other rival power, or powers, which, along with the Carthaginians,
   threatened the Greeks of the west. Our lack of information compels us, very often, to speak of the ‘Etruscans’, although in
   fact they comprised a number of independent and rarely collaborating Etruscan city-states, not only in their homeland in west-central
   Italy, north of the Tiber, but also south of that river, in Latium and Campania, where many archaeological sites display occupation
   by one Etruscan state or another, or varying degrees of their political, commercial and cultural influence.


Campania was the inevitable site of a clash between the Greeks – one of whose principal centres was the seaport of Cumae –
   and the Etruscans, who possessed important bases at Capua and Cales, which were uncomfortably close to Cumae. Hostilities
   developed in the later sixth century BC, when Aristodemus the Effeminate, ruler of Cumae, repelled an invasion by northern and local Etruscan forces (c.525/524), and then won a further victory at Aricia (506/504). These setbacks deprived the Etruscans of their land-route,
   and stressed the need for them to secure a sea passage along the Italian coast instead, so as not to lose access to the commercially
   vital Sicilian Strait.


Co-operation between some of the Etruscan city-states and Carthage against the Greeks was nothing new, and when in c.474 an Etruscan navy sailed against Cumae it had Carthaginian support. Hiero I of Syracuse, in the light of his interest
   in the Italian mainland, realized that the defeat of the Greek cause would be a disaster for himself, and sent a fleet, which defeated the Etruscans in the
   Gulf of Cumae. The power of the Etruscan city-states, by this time, was already on the wane, and Hiero had ensured that it
   would not revive. By his success, he secured western Greece against one of its two principal menaces, just as Gelon had driven
   off the other. A bronze helmet was dedicated at Olympia; and the Boeotian poet Pindar celebrated the triumph.13

Although their constitutional position remained ambiguous they identified themselves with their states, yet did not call themselves
   kings the dictators of the Sicilian city-states created alliances and coalitions which could never have been brought about
   by any oligarchic or democratic city-state. Moreover, amid a brilliant upsurge of cultural life, the poets Pindar, Bacchylides
   and Simonides were successfully mobilized to praise the glamour and splendour of these rulers’ victories and courts, and the
   court of wealthy Syracuse in particular thus fulfilling the dictators’ desire that their eulogies should resound on the Greek
   mainland, where they were assiduous to Delphi and Olympia.


They had repelled the two great national enemies in the west, and now they took the lead in fostering local peace and wealth.
   Yet their methods were tough, and to some extent counter-productive. Gelon remarked that ‘the common people is a most thankless
   house-mate’,14 and he and Hiero were aristocratic by birth and inclination, relying upon the wealthy horse-breeding classes rather than
   upon the demos. Nevertheless, by a paradox, the two dictators’ policies encouraged democracy, because their massive transplantations of men
   and women, and their enfranchisements of the foreign mercenary soldiers on whom they depended, chipped away the local, conservative
   traditions that bound the people to the aristocrats. Yet the dictators were able to trust no one; Hiero organized an elaborate
   system of spies to watch his own citizens. In his last years, he forcibly induced Acragas (after Theron’s death) to join his
   alliance.


But when he himself, suffering painfully from gallstones, died in 467/6 having earned a less favourable reputation than Gelon,
   though both men were honoured as heroes after their deaths the Syracusans rose against his brother Thrasybulus, and the local
   dictatorship came to an end. The ‘democracy’ that succeeded it, however as in other Sicilian city-states – remained all too
   true to the chronic instability that plagued democratic governments on the island. For the new ‘democratic’ government of
   Syracuse very soon became involved in ferocious strife between its old and new citizens, who were trying and failing to live
   together in this first great cosmopolitan centre in the Greek world.


   





PART II


Between the Wars: First Phase



LIST OF EVENTS



	478
	Athenians form Delian League



	477
	Bronze statue of tyrant-slayers by Critius and Nesiotes (see Chapter 14)



	477-c.463

	Campaigns of Cimon transform Delian League into Athenian empire



	476
	or 474 Bronze statue of charioteer at Delphi



	476–474
	Pindar guest of Hiero I at Syracuse (Chapter 4): also Aeschylus (between 478 and 472).



	475/473
	Taras (with Rhegium) defeated by Iapygians, democracy established (Chapter 26)



	472
	Aeschylus’ Persians




	470s(?)
	Beginnings of Polygnotus’ career as a painter



	470s(?)
	Philosophical poem of Parmenides



	470s or 460s
	Spartan victories over Tegea and Argos at Tegea and over the Arcadians at Dipaea



	470–457
	Temple of Zeus at Olympia



	
c.469/468(?)

	Cimon defeats the Persians at the River Eurymedon



	468
	Death of Simonides



	466
	Democracy replaces dictatorship at Syracuse (Chapter 4)



	460s(?)
	Philosophical poems of Empedocles



	465
	Artaxerxes I becomes King of Persia (d.424)



	
c.465

	Earthquake at Sparta



	
c.465/464–461/460 or mid–450s

	Revolt of helots in Messenia



	462
	Anaxagoras comes to Athens



	462
	Cimon sent to Messenia by the Athenians but dismissed by the Spartans



	462/461
	Ephialtes’ reform of the Areopagus



	461
	
Cimon ostracized (d.c.451) and Ephialtes assassinated




	458
	The Oresteia of Aeschylus(d.456)










CHAPTER 5

CIMON: CREATOR OF EMPIRE



When Pausanias, the Spartan victor of Plataea, captured Byzantium which dominated the crossing from Europe to Asia and access
   to the Black Sea – at the head of a fleet made up from the Greek city-states that had taken part in the war and now rebelled
   against Persia – his overbearing behaviour, combined with the suspicion of treasonable negotiations with Persia, brought about
   his recall to Sparta (Chapter 3).


At this juncture the allies who had complained about him, led by Chios, Samos and the cities of Lesbos, appealed to Aristides,
   the honest and methodical Athenian commander, to take over their leadership. And so, by his initiative, the confederacy of
   the ‘Greeks’ or the ‘Athenians and their allies’, later known as the Delian League, came into existence.


This was a decisive volte face. Hitherto, and notably against the Persians, every endeavour to achieve Hellenic and Panhellenic collaboration had been guided
   by the Spartans, and was modelled on their Peloponnesian League. Now, however, Athens, a seapower and therefore more suited
   to the role, had replaced them. The Spartans accepted the new situation – how reluctantly we cannot tell, but they always
   included a party which was unwilling for their city, with its primary Peloponnesian preoccupations, to commit its forces too
   extensively overseas. Moreover, recurrent strife between kings and ephors – and between local commanders in the field and
   the government at home – exercised a paralysing effect upon Spartan claims to Panhellenic leadership.


The purpose of the new Athenian confederacy was mutual protection against Persia, as well as retaliation, whenever possible,
   for the damage caused by the Persian invasions. The Athenians, whose port the Piraeus was being developed by Themistocles
   (Chapter 2), were to provide the federal commanders-in-chief and decide which city-states would supply ships and which would
   contribute money; these funds were to be controlled by ten Athenian ‘treasurers of the Greeks’ (hellenotamiai). Representatives of the allied city-states were enjoined to meet together once a year, each with an equal vote. Their meeting-place
   and treasury was on the sacred island of Delos, an ancient Ionian religious and festival centre.


It was understood, though perhaps only implicitly, that the autonomy of all member states would be respected; and their representatives
   took an oath of loyalty to the League – an oath which was permanently binding. The initial size of the confederacy has been
   much disputed. It included a good many eastern Greek states. Chios, Samos, Lesbos, Thasos and other maritime centres provided
   ships. The money supplied by the rest was spent by the Athenians, at their sole discretion.


Their statesman Aristides, after organizing the initial assessment, vanished from political view, and the leading figure of
   the new League was his fellow-Athenian Cimon. Cimon was the son of the younger Miltiades, victor at Marathon, and of Hegesipyle,
   daughter of the Thracian (Sapaean) monarch Olorus. When his father died in 489 he paid the large fine which Miltiades had
   incurred after his failure at Paros (Chapter 1). Cimon served, with distinction, at Salamis and on a mission to Sparta (479), and then in the following year was on the
   staff of Aristides at Byzantium, where he subsequently assumed the command himself as one of the Athenian generals (an office
   he continued to hold frequently year after year). After Pausanias had returned to Byzantium, he was driven out again by Cimon.


The dating of events in the period that followed is hard to establish, since the historian Thucydides is selective and impossible
   to check (Chapter 23). But it was apparently in 476 that Cimon’s confederate army expelled the Persian garrison from Eion
   at the mouth of the River Strymon in Thrace, establishing Athenian settlers to prevent its return. In c.475 he occupied the island of Scyros – strategically located for the control of the northern Aegean – clearing it of non-Greek
   (Dolopian) pirates and once again replacing them by colonists from Athens. This was also the occasion of a major propaganda
   coup, since Cimon found on the island the supposed bones of the Athenians’ founder hero Theseus, and took them to Athens.


Probably, too, he presided over two subsequent happenings, in the late 470s and early 460s, which made it clear that the Delian
   League was becoming an Athenian empire. First Carystus, at the southern tip of Euboea, was compelled to become a member of
   the confederacy, since its location was deemed too vital (and too close to Athens) for neutrality to be tolerable. Then the
   island city of Naxos in the Cyclades, which tried to secede because it felt that the League had lost its purpose, was brought
   to heel by the Athenians. This was the first occasion, says Thucydides, when an ally was treated in such a coercive fashion,
   although the Naxians were reminded that, legally speaking, their oath of loyalty had not included a time limit.


Cimon was able to distract attention from these ominous events by leading an allied fleet to Lycia in southern Asia Minor,
   where he drove out Persian garrisons and enrolled new members of the League. And then came the greatest military achievement
   of his life, his victory over the Persians at the River Eurymedon in Pamphylia (?469/468). The Persians, in a last attempt
   to restore their fortunes in the Aegean, had concentrated an army and naval force at the mouth of the river, and were expecting
   reinforcements from Cyprus. Cimon, confident of friends in the cities of the region, struck at them on sea and land, annihilating
   their fleet in the cramped river basin – with a loss of 200 Persian ships – and then inflicting a heavy reverse on their land
   troops. The Persians’ camp was sacked; and then their flotilla from Cyprus likewise met with disaster. ‘No one’, said Plutarch,
   ‘did more to humble the Great King and deflate his ambitions than Cimon.’1 Eurymedon was a culmination and completion of the Greek victories in the earlier Persian Wars (490--479), and meant that
   the Persians had decisively lost their coastal and island bases in the eastern Aegean and Mediterranean regions, so that the
   members of the Delian League could feel safe, and their old Levant trade-routes could be reopened.


Enriched by enormous plunder – part of which he passed on to his fellow citizens – and satisfied that Athens under his leadership
   had become a great power, Cimon next attacked the Thracian Chersonese, forcing the Persians (who had hitherto remained there)
   to depart.


But he was prevented from further exploitation of his victory at Eurymedon by a revolt on the large northern island of Thasos,
   rich in wine and timber and metals (465/464). The Athenians’ infiltrations into this region, aimed at expanding their own
   commercial interests on the adjacent Thracian mainland, had come into conflict with the Thasians’ mining interests, and Thasos
   seceded from the Delian League. After a two years’ siege, however, the island city succumbed to Cimon, and lost its mainland
   possessions (and its walls). The issue, however, had been an Athenian one, scarcely justifiable from the League’s Panhellenic
   point of view; and there was grumbling, which his political enemies at Athens exploited.


When Cimon returned there, they showed their hand. The Thasians had received private encouragement from Alexander I, king of Macedonia (Chapter 35), and Cimon was put on trial on the charge of taking bribes from Alexander and thus refraining
   from the annexation of mainland territory which he might otherwise have seized on behalf of Athens. He was acquitted; but
   it now became clear what was at stake.


His prosecutors had included the young Pericles, making his political debut and speaking for older men such as Ephialtes who
   were opposed to Cimon’s principal political aim: which was friendship and partnership and shared leadership with the other
   leading Greek power Sparta, in the interests of a common anti-Persian policy. This pro-Spartan attitude seemed wrong to Ephialtes
   and Pericles, who, like Themistocles earlier (Chapter 2), were convinced that Athenian and Spartan power, in the long run,
   must prove incompatible.


By the same token, Cimon’s opponents at Athens were far more closely wedded to democracy than he was. He himself, married
   to an Alcmaeonid noblewoman Isodice, was an attractive, well-born, conservative land-owner, notable for his ostentatious wealth
   of which land-owning was the best source and index at Athens and for his genial, open-handed generosity (including lavish
   building), which helped to strengthen his political base. At the same time, however, this semi-feudal princely style, redolent
   of the old aristocratic slogan of eunomia, good (hierarchical) order, left him out of touch with the democratic elements in Athenian politics. These he found less understandable,
   and less sympathetic, than the Spartan way of life. And indeed the Delian League, which Cimon virtually converted into an
   Athenian empire, had won a free hand only because the Spartans did not impede the process – putting their trust in Cimon.
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